Transaction object : Space with an area of +1,932.04m2 (one thousand nine 
hundred thirty-two point zero four square meters) located at 
Menara BCA, Grand Indonesia, 40th floor, Jalan M.H. 
Thamrin Nomor 1, Menteng, Jakarta Pusat. 

Rental price : 

Rp235,000.00 (two hundred thirty-five thousand Rupiah) 

per semi-gross square meter per month and the total rental 

price for a rental period of 3 (three) years is 
Rp16,345,058,400.00 (sixteen billion three hundred forty-

five million fifty-eight thousand four hundred Rupiah) 
excluding VAT, payable in advance every 3 months. 

Service Charge : Rp106,000.00 (one hundred six thousand Rupiah) per semi-

gross square meter per month excluding VAT, payable in 
advance every 3 months. The Service Charge amount may 

be reviewed and adjusted by Grand Indonesia at any time. 
Electricity usage costs are calculated separately and are the

[...]

an area of ±1,932.04m²(one thousand nine hundred thirty-two point zero four square 
meters), situated at Menara BCA, Grand Indonesia, 40th floor, Jalan M.H. Thamrin Nomor 
1, Menteng, Jakarta Pusat, Provinsi DKI Jakarta, as of 31 December 2023 is Rp 
5,842,488,960.00  (five billion eight hundred forty-two million four hundred eighty-eight 
thousand nine hundred and sixty Rupiah) per year. 

III. SUMMARY OF THE APPRAISAL REPORT ON THE FAIRNESS OF THE 

TRANSACTION 

KJPP DSSR has been appointed by the Company, based on the approval of proposal number 
0006/2.0142-00/PB-A/DSSR-03/0177/XII/2023 dated 18 December 2023, to provide a fairness

[...]

the planned transaction between the Company and Grand Indonesia involving the rental 

of office space with an area of ±1,932.04m2 (one thousand nine hundred thirty-two point 

zero four square meters), situated at Menara BCA, Grand Indonesia, 40th floor, Jalan 

M.H. Thamrin Nomor 1, Menteng, Jakarta Pusat, with a rental rate of Rp235,000.00 (two 

hundred thirty-five thousand Rupiah) per square meter per month excluding VAT and a 

service charge of Rp106,000.00 (one hundred six thousand Rupiah) per semi-gross 

square meter per month, excluding VAT. 

3. Purpose and Objective of Appraisal 

The purpose and objective of providing this fairness opinion is to comply with POJK 

42/2020. 

4. Assumptions and Limiting Conditions